
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 24 April 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Crime and policing in Merton 7 - 24

5 Travellers unauthorised encampment protocol
Report to follow

6 Safer Merton CCTV service 25 - 34

7 Safety of young people in Merton - response from Cabinet 35 - 40

8 Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy 41 - 106

9 Overview and scrutiny annual report 107 - 
134

10 Planning the Commission's 2019/20 work programme 135 - 
144

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Civic Centre
 Nearest Tube: Morden (No
[...]
ngs and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
20 MARCH 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, Laxmi 

Attawar, John Dehaney, Sally Kenny, Paul Kohler, Rebecca 
Lanning, Owen Pritchard, David Williams and Thomas Barlow

Co-opted Member Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Department), Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of Customers, 
Policy and Improvement), Karin Lane (Head of information 
governance) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Oonagh Moulton (substituted by Councillor 
Thomas Barlow) and from co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

4 ACCESS TO SERVICES THROUGH THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE - THE 
CONCLUSION OF THE CUSTOMER CONTACT CONTRACT (Agenda Item 
4)

The Chair advised that as much of the discussion of this agenda item should take 
place in public as possible.

The Assistant Director of Business Improvement, Sophie Ellis, drew the 
Commission’s attention to the key points in the public report – 50% of the 156 
specified outcomes have been achieved as have 62% of the automated transactions, 
new hosting and support arrangements are in place, website traffic has increased 
even though the new website has not been promoted. Sophie Ellis said that work to 
improve the website will continue and that examples of what this would include are 
given in Appendix B.

Members commented that the spike in web and phone transactions in September 
2018 was largely due to difficulties experienced in contacting Veolia and getting 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

responses from them at that time. Sophie Ellis said that the data has been analysed 
and the contact comprised largely requests for information and containers.

In response to a question about members of the public being able to continue to 
contact the council by phone, Sophie Ellis reassured the Commission that phone 
contact was an integral part of the customer contact strategy and would not be 
withdrawn.

In response to a question about the priorities and timetable for delivering the rest of 
the project outcomes, Sophie Ellis said that the main focus would be to develop the 
remaining online transactions and refin
[...]
ere included in the agenda papers and drew the 
Commission’s attention to the policies and procedures that were in place, the regular 
ongoing training that is provided and the potential for fines to be imposed in relation 
to data breaches, including loss or misuse of information.

Page 2



3

Karin Lane provided additional information in response to questions:

 Council staff are encouraged to report all data breaches, no matter how minor, 
so that these are logged and can be learnt from. Many of these are minor 
breaches such as loss of IT tokens or mobile phones.

 No serious incidents have been reported to the Information Commissioner’s 
Office in the last 12 months. 

 There has been a slight increase in the number of subjects access requests. 
These are logged centrally and then passed to the relevant department for 
action.

 Most local authorities, including Merton, used existing staff to carry out the 
new requirements of the GDPR/DPA Act 2018 as these were on a par with 
previous duties and expertise.

 Schools are registered as data owners and have responsibility for their own 
data. There is a data protection officer in the council’s Children Schools and 
Families Department who can advise.

 Councillors should always use their secure Merton email account for 
correspondence (and not use a personal email address as this is insufficiently 
secure), and should be careful about who they share information with. Karin 
Lane undertook to provide regular bulletins of “top tips” to councillors, similar 
to those provided to staff. 
ACTION:  Head of Information Governance

6 GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (Agenda Item 6)

The Chair introduced the item and said that the new statutory guidance has still not 
been published by the government. He said that it was anticipated that the guidance 
would not be overly prescriptive so that authorities would be able to
[...]
 was reported to the Commission in September 2018. She 
highlighted the work undertaken by Attain, previously known as the School 
Effectiveness Partnership, with recruitment now identified as a key priority for the 
partnership.

In response to a question, Rachael Wardell said that Merton schools have a good 
reputation and, although there are pockets of recruitment difficulties from time to 
time, overall the authority does not have a recruitment problem. She said that there 
was no room for complacency, particularly in the context of house prices, and that 
she would continue to keep a close eye on the situation and would welcome scrutiny 
in future should the situation deteriorate.

Rachael Wardell undertook to provide further detail on action taken in response to 
recommendation 14 to explore the setting up of a rent deposit scheme for teachers. 
The Head of Democracy Services, Julia Regan, undertook to find out if 
recommendation 15, a briefing to the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on the Mayor of London’s London Living Rent Initiative, had been 
received.
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services 

Members of the Commission said that they were encouraged by the amount of 
progress that had been made, particularly on the appointment of the Attain 
partnership co-coordinator, the use of the e-teach site and the more personalised 
approach taken to recruitment, wider routes available for apprenticeships and options 
for professional development.

The Commission RESOLVED that it was satisfied with progress made with 
implementation of the task group’s recommendations and that there was no need for 
a further update on the action plan.

Page 4



5

8 DRAFT MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP, 25 
FEBRUARY 2019 (Agenda Item 8)

Noted.

9 DISCUSSION OF QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER 
(Agenda Item 9)

The Commission RESOLVED to forward the following questions to the Borough 
Commander for a written response to be included in the agenda
[...]
rticularly 
in areas with higher than average TNO rates

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

Page 5



6

The Commission RESOLVED to agree the work programme as set out in the report.

Page 6



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 24 April 2019

Subject:  Crime and policing in Merton
Lead officer: Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar, BCU Commander
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 
julia.regan@merton.gov.uk, 0208 545 3864

Recommendations: 
A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission discuss and comment on the 

responses to its questions (see Appendix A) and the crime data provided by the 
Borough Commander (see Appendix B) and ask other questions as appropriate.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Basic Command Unit (BCU) Commander, Chief Superintendent Sally 

Benatar, has been invited to attend the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
meeting to give a brief overview of any changes since she attended 
previously in September 2018 and to address the questions identified by 
Commission members in section 2 below. Her responses are set out in 
Appendix A.

1.2. She was also requested to provide crime data in the same format as that 
provided previously. This is set out in Appendix B.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The BCU Commander has been asked to provide an overview of any 

changes since the last meeting and anything she wished to draw to the 
Commission’s attention. 

2.2. Commission members also identified a number of questions they would like 
to discuss with the BCU Commander. These were emailed in advance of the 
meeting so that the BCU Commander could prepare her answers. The 
questions and answers are set out in full in Appendix A. The questions are:

1. what are the police doing to limit the theft from vehicles and theft of vehicles, 
also in particular the short term rise in theft of cat converters in certain types of 
vehicles (but not 
[...]
he Surveillance 
Camera Commissioner’s Code of Practice

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000)

 Human Rights Act (1998)

 Criminal Procedures and Investigations Act (1996)

 General Data Protection Regulation (2018)
2.22 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
2.22.1 CCTV operations are bound by the Human Rights Act 1998. Specifically

 Article 5: Right to liberty and Security

 Article 6: Right to a fair trial

 Article 8: Respect for private family life, home and correspondence

 Article 14: Protection from discrimination
2.23 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
2.23.1 It is the statutory duty of the crime and disorder act which governs the work of 

Safer Merton and the service discharges the Community Safety Partnerships 
responsibilities around this.

2.23.2 There are no specific crime and disorder implications for the contents of this 
report which members require sighting on

2.24 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
2.24.1 N/A this is an update report only
2.25 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 

WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
11.1      None
2.26 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1      MOPAC CCTV PHASE 2 REPORT 

Page 34



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 24 April 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  Keeping young people safe in Merton – executive response and 
action plan
Lead officer: Rachael Wardell, Director Children Schools and Families
Lead member: Councillor Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services; 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Education; Councillor Edith 
Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 0208 545 3864
Recommendations:
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission consider Cabinet’s response and 

the action plan setting out how it proposes to implement the recommendations 
arising from the joint scrutiny exercise with the youth parliament on 
[...]
.
Note – the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission suggested that this 
invitation should also be extended to 
include fire cadets and other youth 
groups.

Accepted in principle
Director of CSF to raise this with police, fire service and
other partners via the Children’s Trust. 

For 
consideration 
at Children’s 
Trust Board on 
24 April 2019.

Police;
Fire Services;
Director of 
Children, 
Schools and 
Families

P
age 39



 Recommendations Executive response Timeline Decision 
making body 
and lead officer

Recommendation 7. 
That headteachers should ensure that 
the appointment of new school police 
officer is announced at school 
assemblies prior to them taking up the 
role and should invite them to attend an 
assembly when they start.

Accepted in principle
Director of CSF to raise this with Headteachers via the
Headteachers’ forums.

For 
consideration 
at Secondary 
Heads Meeting 
14 May 2019.

Police;
Headteachers

Recommendation 8. 
That Cabinet consider the role that 
school governors may be able to take in 
supporting the recommendations made 
by the youth parliament

Accepted 
Scrutiny report to be shared with Chairs of School
Governing bodies for consideration.

For 
consideration 
at Chair of 
Governors 
Meeting 2 May 
2019

Cabinet;
Director of 
Children Schools 
and Families

P
age 40



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 24 April 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  
Lead officer: Rachael Wardell, Director of Children, Schools and Families
Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 

   Equalities and Engagement
Contact officer: Evereth Willis, Equality and Community Cohesion Officer
Recommendations:
1. That  Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission note and comment on 

the progress made on the implementation of the Equality and Community 
Cohesion  Strategy 2017-21.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Commission with a progress report on 

the implementati
[...]
rly basis. The meetings are held in public and 
the agenda and minutes are published on the Council’s website. 

2.6 It is recommended that the Commission agrees to re-establish the task group for 
2019/20. The Commission would then formally appoint members at its meeting on 3 
July 2019.
Planning the first meeting of the 2019/20 municipal year

2.7 A note of the workshop discussion and draft work programme will be reported to the 
first meeting of the Commission in the new municipal year. The Commission will be 
requested to discuss this draft and agree any changes that it wishes to make.

2.8 Last year the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive attended the first meeting 
of the municipal year to outline their priorities and challenges for the year ahead. The 
Merton Partnership annual report was also presented at that meeting so that 
members could ask the Leader and Chief Executive questions on issues arising from 
the report.

2.9 The Commission also received an analysis of the Members’ annual scrutiny survey 
and a scrutiny improvement plan at its July meeting last year.

2.10 It is therefore recommended that the Commission should include the following items 
on the agenda for the meeting on 3 July:

 priorities and challenges for 2019/20 – Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive

 Merton Partnership Annual Report - Head of Policy, Strategy & Partnerships

 analysis of Members’ annual scrutiny survey – Head of Democracy Services

 discussion of questions for the Borough Commander

2.11 The Commission is asked to advise on any other items that it would be helpful to 
include on the agenda for its 3 July meeting.

Page 136



Involving young people in scrutiny
2.12 One of the outcomes of the scrutiny exercise carried out jointly with the Youth 

Parliament during Local Democracy Week 2018 was a recommendation to involve 
young people more in scrutiny in future.  This should include an opportunity to get 
involved in suggesting and scrutinising a wi
[...]
on 
Governance

Briefing for 
information and 
comment

Performance 
management

Select Committee 
Review of Overview 
and Scrutiny

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To receive 
government’s 
response to the 
Select Committee’s 
recommendations

Scrutiny reviews Recruitment and 
retention of teachers 
task group

Updated action plan Jane McSherry, 
Head of Education

To scrutinise 
progress with 
implementation of 
task group 
recommendations

Financial monitoring 
task group

Minutes of meeting Chair of task group
Julia Regan

To note minutes of 
meeting held on 
25.02.19

Scrutiny of crime 
and disorder

Discussion of 
questions for the 
Borough 
Commander

Discussion Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

Discussion to plan 
line of questioning 
for meeting on 24 
April

P
age 143



Meeting date – 24 April 2019

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Borough Commander Report and in-depth 
discussion

Borough Commander Update on crime figures 
and local policing issues

Travellers unauthorised 
encampment protocol

Report and discussion 
with affected residents

Howard Joy, Property 
Management ＆ Review 
Manager

To scrutinise response 
to recent encampments 
and the timeline for 
review of the protocol

CCTV service update Report Cathryn James, Interim 
Assistant Director of 
Public Protection

Update on CCTV 
service and results of 
Londonwide review

Holding the executive to 
account

Equality and Community 
Cohesion Strategy 
2017-20

Action plan Evereth Willis, Equality 
and Community 
Cohesion Officer

To comment on 
progress made with 
action plan

Performance 
management

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To approve and forward 
to Council

Planning the 
Commission's 2019/20 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To include proposals for 
involving young people 
in scrutiny

Scrutiny review Safety of young people 
in Merton – response 
from Cabinet plus 
update on action plan

Report Rachael Wardell, 
Director Children 
Schools and Families

To comment on 
progress made with 
action plan

P
age 144


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Crime and policing in Merton
	Appendix B crime data 24.04.19
	Tabular Summary Merton.pdf (p.1)
	Merton Two Year Response Times 24.04.19.pdf (p.2-4)
	Tabular Summary Kingston.pdf (p.5)
	Tabular Summary Richmond.pdf (p.6)
	Tabular Summary Wandsworth.pdf (p.7)
	Tabular Summary South West.pdf (p.8)
	Tabular Summary MPS.pdf (p.9)


	6 Safer Merton CCTV service
	7 Safety of young people in Merton - response from Cabinet
	8 Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy

	9 Overview and scrutiny annual report
	Draft Annual Report 2018-19

	10 Planning the Commission's 2019/20 work programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
24 APRIL 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, Laxmi 

Attawar, John Dehaney, Sally Kenny, Paul Kohler, Oonagh 
Moulton, Owen Pritchard and David Williams

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities)

Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar (BCU Commander), 
Inspector Ed McDonagh (Merton Police), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, 
Children, Schools & Families Department), Howard Joy 
(Property Management & Review Manager), Neil Thurlow 
(Community Safety Manager), Adrian Ruthowski (CCTV 
Manager) Evereth Willis (Equalities and Community Cohesion 
Officer) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Rebecca Lanning and from co-opted 
members Helen Forbes, Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

4 CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar, the Basic Command Unit Borough Commander, 
introduced the report and provided an overview of changes since she previously 
attended the Commission’s meeting in September 2018. Sally Benatar said that this 
has been a busy period operationally, with a lot of prevention activity. Crime figures 
have been relatively stable with a small increase in the number of crimes solved. 
Knife crime, domestic violence, theft from motor vehicles and burglary continue to be 
local priorities. She drew the Commission’s attention to two recent stabbings, one in 
Mitcham and one in Morden, to which there has been a robust police response and a 
number of knives have been seized. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Members of the Commission expressed concern about the impact of policing the 
environmental protests in central London on the level of cover and the budget locally. 
Sally Benatar said that 80-100 officers from the BCU (Merton, Richmond, Kingston 
and Wandsworth) had been sent each day and that adjustments had been made 
locally, such as a temporary move to 12 hour shifts, to ensure that there was 
minimum cover in CID, response teams and ward officers as far as possible.

Sally Benatar, Neil Thurlow (Community Safety Manager) and Councillor Edith 
Macauley (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities) 
outlined some of the work that is being done to prevent young people from being 
drawn into gang culture, including work with schools, school police officers, multi-
agency work with voluntary sector, youth offending service and other youth work. 
Rachael Wardell, Director of Children Schools and Families, provided further detail 
on the work undertaken by the youth justice team with young people in gangs and 
problematic friendship groups.

In response to a question about the knife crime action plan, Neil Thurlow undertook 
to share this private partnership document with members of the Commission on a 
confidential basis. 
ACTION: Community Safety Manager and Head of Democracy Services

Sally Benatar provided additional information in response to questions:

 The police are still investigating the two recent knife crime incidents, there 
does not appear to be a link between the two, nor do they appear to be gang 
related

 The police are very mindful of the level of public concern and fear of crime, 
particularly in Mitcham where resources are being deployed accordingly

 All schools have a named police officer and an allocation of police hours. 2 
posts are currently vacant.

Commission members asked a number of detailed questions on police resourcing 
and police stations as planned. Sally Benatar’s responses are summarised below:

Police resourcing

There are 84 police officer vacancies across the BCU. Recruitment is a priority and 
the police are actively recruiting at the moment. One of the challenges is that the 
starting salary of £30k is not attractive compared to some other jobs that candidates 
could undertake, particularly given the high risk of assault. Merton Council, local MPs 
and partner organisations have been very supportive in assisting the police to reach 
out to communities through stalls at events and other publicity.

Once all the vacancies have been filled, Sally Benatar would be happy to have 
discussions with the council about the potential for the deployment of funded police 
officers with the council.

Police stations
Sally Benatar read out a prepared statement:



3

“ The intention set out in our consultation document in 2017 was for Mitcham Police 
Station to be the 24/7 front counter location and Response parade site for Merton 
Borough, with Earlsfield Police Station remaining the Response parade site for 
Wandsworth Borough and with Wimbledon Police Station to be sold. 

After eleven months’ experience of working at greater scale across the boroughs, it 
has been identified that there is a need to review the operational implications of 
continuing to operate with two separate Response parade sites for Merton and 
Wandsworth, as opposed to having a shared parade site covering both boroughs. 
This internal review is now taking place.”

In response to concerns raised by members of the Commission, Sally Benatar said 
that she had requested this review to investigate the most efficient way of using 
police resources now that these were deployed at greater scale within the BCU. She 
stressed that this was a separate matter to the location of the 24/7 front office (police 
station) and that there would continue to be one of these in each borough, the 
location of which would be a matter for MOPAC.

The Commission and the Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and 
Equalities requested further detail of the review to be made available in a briefing to 
councillors. Members of the Commission said they wished to be fully sighted on 
decisions that would have an impact on policing in Merton and that there should be a 
public consultation. Sally Benatar said that there had not been a public consultation 
when the Kingston and Richmond Response parade sites were merged and there 
was no plan to have a public consultation on how Response policing is delivered as 
this is an operational policing decision.  The public consultation on front counters was 
a separate issue. Sally Benatar undertook to take the Commission’s concerns back 
and said that she would share a briefing note with them as soon as she could.

RESOLVED: the Commission agreed to invite the BCU Commander to a future 
meeting for an update on police estate matters as well as crime statistics and other 
policing issues.

5 TRAVELLERS UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENT PROTOCOL (Agenda Item 
5)

The Property Management and Review Manager, Howard Joy, introduced the report 
and drew the Commission’s attention to progress made on review of the joint protocol 
between the Council and the Police, the obtaining and use of both interim and 
subsequently a long term injunction and the response to recent encampments. 
Howard Joy said that experience to date is that the injunction is proving an effective 
deterrent to encampments on council owned land.

In response to questions, Howard Joy said that a likely side effect of the injunction 
would be increased pressure on privately owned land. He said that private 
landowners can take out an injunction against encampments and as there is no 
requirement for them to carry out welfare assessments they can act faster than the 
council is able to under the Criminal Justice Act. Wimbledon Common Conservators 



4

have taken out their own injunction and Mitcham Common is covered by the council’s 
injunction.

RESOLVED: the Commission thanked the Property and Review Manager for the 
report and welcomed the progress made in obtaining an injunction.

6 SAFER MERTON CCTV SERVICE (Agenda Item 6)

The Community Safety Manager, Neil Thurlow, outlined the contents of the report 
which provided an update on the CCTV service and future plans. He introduced his 
colleague Adrian Ruthkowski, the CCTV Manager.

Members asked questions about the budget overspend and plans for income 
generation. Neil Thurlow and Adrian Ruthkowski explained that the overspend in 
2018/19 was due to the income target not being met and that work is in progress to 
generate increased income next year. The main commercial partner at the moment is 
Clarion Housing but there is potential to market services, particularly out-of-hours 
services offering economies of scale and other benefits to industrial units, high street 
retailers, schools and nurseries. 

In response to a question about enforcement of fly-tipping, Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and Regeneration, said that a separate team is responsible for this and 
they use covert cameras and work closely with Veolia to capture the evidence 
required for a prosecution. This evidence includes information on who was 
responsible for the fly-tipping, what was dumped, when and where. Chris Lee said 
that every resource available was being used to bring perpetrators to justice.

Neil Thurlow said that the Crime and Disorder Act overrides GDPR requirements so 
that information collected by CCTV cameras can be shared to prevent or solve a 
crime. 

7 SAFETY OF YOUNG PEOPLE IN MERTON - RESPONSE FROM CABINET 
(Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Children Schools and Families, Rachael Wardell, said that the joint 
scrutiny exercise held during Local Democracy Week had been well received by the 
young people and by the councillors who were involved. Rachael Wardell added that 
she hoped the exercise would be repeated this year and said that recommendation 2 
would be invaluable in helping to promote the involvement of young people in 
scrutiny in a wide variety of ways. 

RESOLVED : the Commission welcomed the updated action plan and endorsed the 
involvement of young people in scrutiny in future along the lines set out in the report 
and in the Commission’s work programme report (item 10 on the agenda).



5

8 EQUALITY AND COMMUNITY COHESION STRATEGY (Agenda Item 8)

The Equality and Community Cohesion Officer, Evereth Willis, introduced the report 
and highlighted the progress that had been made over the past year, particularly on 
narrowing the gap on educational attainment, the proportion of young people not in 
education, employment or training (NEET), food poverty and welfare support. Evereth 
Willis said that work was ongoing to narrow the gap on child obesity, to develop the 
sustainable communities plan, volunteering and social capital. She was pleased to 
report that equalities is now more systematically embedded in the day to day work of 
the council. She stressed that although the strategy is set for four years, the action 
plan is reactive and can therefore change year on year.

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities, Councillor 
Edith Macauley, added that voluntary sector groups and the Joint Consultative 
Committee had been involved in the development of the action plan.

Evereth Willis and Rachael Wardell (Director of Children Schools and Families) 
provided additional information in response to questions:

 Public Health, Children Schools and Families and the Licensing teams are 
working together to tackle childhood obesity through a number of work 
streams including the healthy weight and diabetes strategies and are looking 
to see what action could be taken to limit the number of fast food outlets 
around schools

 The council has been working with Transport for London to ensure that traffic 
junctions are DDA compliant – if councillors have specific examples of where 
this is not the case these should be sent to Evereth Willis or to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration

 The council continues to work with schools to encourage them to sign up to 
the daily mile scheme

9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 9)

The Commission discussed the report and RESOLVED: to approve the annual report 
for presentation to Council at its meeting on 10 July 2019. The annual report should 
be updated to include information from the Commission’s meeting on 24 April and the 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting on 30 April. The 
report should also include information from the 2019 annual member survey.

10 PLANNING THE COMMISSION'S 2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda 
Item 10)

The Commission discussed the report and RESOLVED: 
1. to re-establish the financial monitoring task group for 2019/20
2. to include the following agenda items on the agenda for its meeting on 3 July 

as set out in the report – priorities and challenges for 2019/20, Merton 



6

Partnership annual report, analysis of annual member survey, discussion of 
questions for the Borough Commander


